RIVERSIDE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

2021/22 APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT

2020/21  Appropriations LIMit o $ 509,885,755

2021/22 adjustment

Change in California per capita personal income 5.73%
Per capita cost of living converted to a rafio: 1.0573
Change in population, Riverside County 0.67%
Population converted to a ratio: 1.0067

Calculation of factor for FY 2021/22:

Per capita cost of living ratio 1.0573
Population ratio 1.0067
FY 2021/22 factor 1.0643839
2020/21 Appropriations Limit $ 509,885,755
FY 2021/22 factor 1.0643839
2021/22 Appropriations Limit . e S 542,714,188

Source: Cadlifornia per capita income - California Department of Finance
Population, Riverside County - California Department of Finance
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Dear Fiscal Officer:

Subject: Price Factor and Population Information

Appropriations Limit

California Revenue and Taxation Code section 2227 requires the Department of Finance (Finance)
to fransmit an estimate of the percentage change in population fo local governments. Each local
jurisdiction must use their percentage change in population factor for January 1, 2021, in
conjunction with a change in the cost of living, or price factor, to calculate their appropriations
limit for fiscal year 2021-22. Attachment A provides the change in California’s per capita personal
income and an example for utilizing the price factor and population percentage change factor
to calculate the 2021-22 appropriations limit. Attachment B provides the city and unincorporated
county population percentage change. Attachment C provides the population percentage
change for counties and their summed incorporated areas. The population percentage change
data excludes federal and state institutionalized populations and military populations.

Population Percent Change for Special Districts

Some special districts must establish an annual appropriations limit. California Revenue and
Taxation Code section 2228 provides additional information regarding the appropriations limit.
Article Xlll B, section 9(C) of the California Constitution exempts certain special districts from the
appropriations limit calculation mandate. The code section and the California Constitfution can
be accessed at the following website: http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes.xhiml.

Special districts required by law to calculate their appropriations limit must present the calculation
as part of their annual audit. Any questions special districts have on this requirement should be
directed to their county, district legal counsel, or the law itself. No state agency reviews the local
appropriations limits.

Population Certification

The population certification program applies only to cities and counties. California Revenue and
Taxation Code section 11005.6 mandates Finance to automatically certify any population
estimate that exceeds the current certified population with the State Conftroller's Office. Finance
will certify the higher estimate to the State Controller by June 1, 2021.

Please Note: The prior year's city population estimates may be revised. The per capita personal
income change is based on historical data. Given the stay-at-home orders due to COVID-19,
growth in the coming years may be substantially lower than recent trends.

If you have any questions regarding this data, please contact the Demographic Research Unit at
(?16) 323-4086.

KEELY MARTIN BOSLER
Director
By:

Erika Li
Chief Deputy Director

Attachment



May 2021
Attachment A

A. Price Factor: Arficle Xlll B specifies that local jurisdictions select their cost of living
factor to compute their appropriation limit by a vote of their governing body. The
cost of living factor provided here is per capita personal income. If the percentage
change in per capita personal income is selected, the percentage change to be
used in setting the fiscal year 2021-22 appropriation limit is:

Per Capita Personal Income

Fiscal Year Percentage change
(FY) over prior year
2021-22 5.73
B. Following is an example using sample population change and the change in

Cdlifornia per capita personal income as growth factors in computing a 2021-22
appropriation limit.

2021-22:

Per Capita Cost of Living Change = 5.73 percent
Population Change =-0.46 percent

Per Capita Cost of Living converted to a ratio: 5.73+ 100 =1.0573
100

Population converted to a ratio: -0.46 + 100 =0.9954
100

Calculation of factor for FY 2021-22: 1.0573x0.9954 = 1.0524



Fiscal Year 2021-22

Attachment B

Annual Percent Change in Population Minus Exclusions*

January 1, 2020 to January 1, 2021 and Total Population, January 1, 2021

County
City

Riverside

Banning
Beaumont
Blythe
Calimesa
Canyon Lake
Cathedral City
Coachella
Corona

Desert Hot Springs
Eastvale
Hemet

Indian Wells
Indio

Jurupa Valley
Lake Elsinore
La Quinta
Menifee
Moreno Vdalley
Murrieta

Norco

Palm Desert
Palm Springs
Perris

Rancho Mirage
Riverside

San Jacinto
Temecula
Wildomar
Unincorporated

County Total

Percent Change ---_Population Minus Exclusions ---

2020-2021 1-1-20
3.79 31,057
1.85 51,731

-0.02 13,934
7.50 9,522
0.06 11,018
0.21 53,445
0.51 47,583
0.67 168,332
0.17 30,036
1.64 66,535
0.16 84,391
1.06 5,371
0.90 90,804
1.03 107,000
1.85 63,446
0.83 40,906
2.67 97,094
0.30 208,791
0.55 114,541
0.02 24,038
0.12 53,828
0.52 47,509
0.51 78,575
1.01 18,611

-1.36 328,707
2.12 50,207
0.23 112,512
0.14 36,963
1.35 384,506
0.67 2,430,993

1-1-21

32,233
52,686
13,931
10,236
11,025
53,934
47,825
169,454
30,086
67,626
84,525
5,428
91,621
108,097
64,617
41,247
99.686
209,426
115,172
24,043
53,892
47,754
78,977
18,799
324,243
51,269
112,771
37,013
389,711

2,447,327

Total
Population
1-1-2021

32,233
52,686
18,556
10,236
11,025
53,973
47,825
169,454
30,086
67,626
84,525
5,428
91,621
108,097
64,762
41,247
99.686
209,426
115,172
26,107
53,892
47,754
78,977
18,799
324,302
51,269
112,771
37,013
389,905

2,454,453

*Exclusions include residents on federal military installations and group quarters residents in state mental

institutions, state and federal correctional institutions and veteran homes.





