## RIVERSIDE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

# 2021/22 APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT

2020/21	Appropriations Limit		\$	509,885,755
	2021/22 adjustment			
	Change in California per capita personal income			5.73%
		Per capita cost of living converted to a ratio:		1.0573
	Change in population, Riverside County			0.67%
		Population converted to a ratio:		1.0067
	Calculation of factor for FY 2021/22:			
		Per capita cost of living ratio Population ratio FY 2021/22 factor	<u> </u>	1.0573 1.0067 1.0643839
		2020/21 Appropriations Limit FY 2021/22 factor	\$	509,885,755 1.0643839
2021/22	Appropriations Limit		\$	542,714,188

Source: California per capita income - California Department of Finance Population, Riverside County - California Department of Finance



May 2021

Dear Fiscal Officer:

Subject: Price Factor and Population Information

## **Appropriations Limit**

California Revenue and Taxation Code section 2227 requires the Department of Finance (Finance) to transmit an estimate of the percentage change in population to local governments. Each local jurisdiction must use their percentage change in population factor for January 1, 2021, in conjunction with a change in the cost of living, or price factor, to calculate their appropriations limit for fiscal year 2021-22. Attachment A provides the change in California's per capita personal income and an example for utilizing the price factor and population percentage change factor to calculate the 2021-22 appropriations limit. Attachment B provides the city and unincorporated county population percentage change. Attachment C provides the population percentage change for counties and their summed incorporated areas. The population percentage change data excludes federal and state institutionalized populations and military populations.

## **Population Percent Change for Special Districts**

Some special districts must establish an annual appropriations limit. California Revenue and Taxation Code section 2228 provides additional information regarding the appropriations limit. Article XIII B, section 9(C) of the California Constitution exempts certain special districts from the appropriations limit calculation mandate. The code section and the California Constitution can be accessed at the following website: <a href="http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes.xhtml">http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes.xhtml</a>.

Special districts required by law to calculate their appropriations limit must present the calculation as part of their annual audit. Any questions special districts have on this requirement should be directed to their county, district legal counsel, or the law itself. No state agency reviews the local appropriations limits.

### **Population Certification**

The population certification program applies only to cities and counties. California Revenue and Taxation Code section 11005.6 mandates Finance to automatically certify any population estimate that exceeds the current certified population with the State Controller's Office. **Finance will certify the higher estimate to the State Controller by June 1, 2021**.

**Please Note**: The prior year's city population estimates may be revised. The per capita personal income change is based on historical data. Given the stay-at-home orders due to COVID-19, growth in the coming years may be substantially lower than recent trends.

If you have any questions regarding this data, please contact the Demographic Research Unit at (916) 323-4086.

KEELY MARTIN BOSLER Director By:

Erika Li Chief Deputy Director

**Attachment** 

A. **Price Factor**: Article XIII B specifies that local jurisdictions select their cost of living factor to compute their appropriation limit by a vote of their governing body. The cost of living factor provided here is per capita personal income. If the percentage change in per capita personal income is selected, the percentage change to be used in setting the fiscal year 2021-22 appropriation limit is:

Per Capita Personal Income

Fiscal Year (FY)	Percentage change over prior year
2021-22	5.73

B. Following is an example using sample population change and the change in California per capita personal income as growth factors in computing a 2021-22 appropriation limit.

### 2021-22:

Per Capita Cost of Living Change = 5.73 percent Population Change = -0.46 percent

Per Capita Cost of Living converted to a ratio:  $\frac{5.73 + 100}{100} = 1.0573$ 

100

Population converted to a ratio: -0.46 + 100 = 0.9954

100

Calculation of factor for FY 2021-22:  $1.0573 \times 0.9954 = 1.0524$ 

Attachment B

Annual Percent Change in Population Minus Exclusions\*

January 1, 2020 to January 1, 2021 and Total Population, January 1, 2021

County City	Percent Change 2020-2021	Population Minus Exclusions 1-1-20 1-1-21		<u>Total</u> <u>Population</u> 1-1-2021
City	2020-2021	1-1-20	1-1-21	1-1-2021
Riverside				
Banning	3.79	31,057	32,233	32,233
Beaumont	1.85	51,731	52,686	52,686
Blythe	-0.02	13,934	13,931	18,556
Calimesa	7.50	9,522	10,236	10,236
Canyon Lake	0.06	11,018	11,025	11,025
Cathedral City	0.91	53,445	53,934	53,973
Coachella	0.51	47,583	47,825	47,825
Corona	0.67	168,332	169,454	169,454
Desert Hot Springs	0.17	30,036	30,086	30,086
Eastvale	1.64	66,535	67,626	67,626
Hemet	0.16	84,391	84,525	84,525
Indian Wells	1.06	5,371	5,428	5,428
Indio	0.90	90,804	91,621	91,621
Jurupa Valley	1.03	107,000	108,097	108,097
Lake Elsinore	1.85	63,446	64,617	64,762
La Quinta	0.83	40,906	41,247	41,247
Menifee	2.67	97,094	99,686	99,686
Moreno Valley	0.30	208,791	209,426	209,426
Murrieta	0.55	114,541	115,172	115,172
Norco	0.02	24,038	24,043	26,107
Palm Desert	0.12	53,828	53,892	53,892
Palm Springs	0.52	47,509	47,754	47,754
Perris	0.51	78,575	78,977	78,977
Rancho Mirage	1.01	18,611	18,799	18,799
Riverside	-1.36	328,707	324,243	324,302
San Jacinto	2.12	50,207	51,269	51,269
Temecula	0.23	112,512	112,771	112,771
Wildomar	0.14	36,963	37,013	37,013
Unincorporated	1.35	384,506	389,711	389,905
County Total	0.67	2,430,993	2,447,327	2,454,453

<sup>\*</sup>Exclusions include residents on federal military installations and group quarters residents in state mental institutions, state and federal correctional institutions and veteran homes.